

## Forest Preserve District of Cook County

118 North Clark Chicago, IL 60602

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17-0461 Version: 1 Name: Amend a previously approved item 16-0306

Originally approved 7/12/2016

Type: Previously Approved Item Status: Approved

Amendment

File created: 11/29/2017 In control: FPD Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 12/12/2017 Final action: 12/12/2017

Title: PROPOSED PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ITEM AMENDMENT

Department: Planning and Development

Request: Amend a previously approved item

Item Number: 16-0306

Fiscal Impact: N/A

Account(s): N/A

District(s): 15

Original Text of Item: (Originally approved 7/12/2016)

PROPOSED GRANT APPLICATION AUTHORIZATION REQUEST

Department: Planning and Development

Grantee: The Forest Preserve District of Cook County (the "Preserves")

Grantor: Illinois Department of Natural Resources' Land and Water Convervation

Conservation Fund ("LWCF")

Request: Authorization to apply for grant

Purpose: Authorization to apply for grant funds and match funds if awarded

Grant Amount: \$1,070,250.00 \$946,800.00

Grant Period: Three (3) Years From Grant Approval Date 12/5/2016 (retroactive) -

12/31/2018

Fiscal Impact: Not to Exceed \$1,070,250.00 \$1,210,700.00

Accounts: Land Acquisition, 25-6800, 51025.560010, 51006.520000

District(s): 15

Summary: Approval of resolution authorizing the Preserves to apply for a grant and, if awarded, to provide match funds and enter into an agreement with the Illinois Department of Natural Resources. The LWCF grant would provide funding for the acquisition of the 165 Algonquin property in Barrington Hills, Illinois. The 23-acre site would provide a direct connection between Horizon Farms and Spring Creek Forest Preserves. The acquisition of this property would allow the Preserves to install a natural surface trail to connect to the Horizon Farm trail system and to restore the site to a more natural

File #: 17-0461, Version: 1

condition to establish a wildlife corridor and greenway connection between existing Preserve holdings.

Approved "Resolution of Authorization Approval" form required as part of application.

Concurrences: The Chief Financial Officer and Chief Attorney have approved this item.

Sponsors:

Indexes: (Inactive) ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

Code sections: Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/12/2017	1	FPD Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass

## PROPOSED PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ITEM AMENDMENT

**Department:** Planning and Development

**Request:** Amend a previously approved item

**Item Number:** 16-0306

Fiscal Impact: N/A

Account(s): N/A

District(s): 15

Original Text of Item: (Originally approved 7/12/2016)

## PROPOSED GRANT APPLICATION AUTHORIZATION REQUEST

**Department:** Planning and Development

**Grantee:** The Forest Preserve District of Cook County (the "Preserves")

**Grantor:** Illinois Department of Natural Resources' Land and Water Convervation

Conservation Fund ("LWCF")

**Request:** Authorization to apply for grant

**Purpose:** Authorization to apply for grant funds and match funds if awarded

Grant Amount: \$1,070,250.00 \$946,800.00

Grant Period: Three (3) Years From Grant Approval Date 12/5/2016 (retroactive) -

12/31/2018

**Fiscal Impact:** Not to Exceed \$1,070,250.00 \$1,210,700.00

**Accounts:** Land Acquisition, 25-6800, 51025.560010, 51006.520000

File #: 17-0461, Version: 1

District(s): 15

**Summary:** Approval of resolution authorizing the Preserves to apply for a grant and, if awarded, to provide match funds and enter into an agreement with the Illinois Department of Natural Resources. The LWCF grant would provide funding for the acquisition of the 165 Algonquin property in Barrington Hills, Illinois. The 23-acre site would provide a direct connection between Horizon Farms and Spring Creek Forest Preserves. The acquisition of this property would allow the Preserves to install a natural surface trail to connect to the Horizon Farm trail system and to restore the site to a more natural condition to establish a wildlife corridor and greenway connection between existing Preserve holdings. Approved "Resolution of Authorization Approval" form required as part of application.

**Concurrences:** The Chief Financial Officer and Chief Attorney have approved this item.